

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez
Case No. 3:17-cv-1017-BEN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WILLIAM WIESE, JEREMIAH MORRIS,
LANCE COWLEY, SHERMAN MACASTON, CLIFFORD FLORES, L.Q.
DANG, FRANK FEDERAU, ALAN NORMANDY, TODD NIELSEN,
CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION, FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, ARMED
EQUALITY, SAN DIEGO COUNTY GUN OWNERS, ORANGE COUNTY
GUN OWNERS, RIVERSIDE COUNTY GUN OWNERS, CALIFORNIA
COUNTY GUN OWNERS, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

GEORGE M. LEE
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE*
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

September 23, 2019

**Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Heller</i> 's categorical invalidation is required for prohibitions on constitutionally protected arms.....	6
II. <i>Heller</i> held that the Second Amendment protects arms “in common use.”.....	9
III. Large-Capacity Magazines are “in common use.”.....	11
A. By every metric employed by federal circuit courts, Large- Capacity Magazines are “in common use.”.....	11
B. The popularity of arms for the purpose of self-defense, rather than their utility for that purpose, is dispositive.	17
C. The People, not the government, determine what arms are necessary for self-defense.....	18
IV. <i>Heller</i> explained that the Second Amendment does not protect “dangerous and unusual weapons.”.....	20
V. Large-Capacity Magazines are not “dangerous <i>and</i> unusual.” ...	20
VI. Large-Capacity Magazines are arms.....	22
VII. The Two-Part Test is inapplicable to the confiscation of constitutionally protected arms.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”)	9, 25
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	14, 15
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22

<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	14, 22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	passim
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	10, 12, 26
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	11
Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Pen. Code § 16900	23
Cal. Pen. Code § 31910	23
Cal. Pen. Code § 32000	23
Cal. Pen. Code § 32310	5
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	12
<i>Glossary</i> , SPORTING ARMS AND AMMUNITION MANUFACTURERS’ INSTITUTE, https://saami.org/saami-glossary/?letter=M	23
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017)	8
